lars (\$1,000), as a reward for the arrest and conviction of the murderers of Thomas Tolefson, being the reward offered by Albert A. Ames, mayor of the city of Minneapolis, for such arrest and conviction; that said sum be paid out of the general fund of said city of Minneapolis.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 5, 1889.

CHAPTER 341.

[H. F. No. 893.]

AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HENNEPIN COUNTY TO ALLOW AND APPROPRIATE SUFFICIENT MONEY TO PAY CERTAIN FEES AND COSTS INCURRED IN THE SERVICE AND RETURN OF DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX WARRANTS IN SAID COUNTY AND TO LEGALIZE THE SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;

SECTION 1. The county commissioners of Hennepin county are hereby authorized to audit and allow and appropriate twenty-one hundred (2100) dollars to pay the sheriff's fees and mileage for the service and return of warrants issued to him by the clerk of the district court of said county for the collection of delinquent personal property tax in the years one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887) and one thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight (1888), which still remain unpaid, such sums to be in full compensation for all service performed in the collection of such delinquent taxes.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 28, 1889.

CHAPTER 342.

[H. F. No. 869.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS TO REIMBURSE THE PERSONS THEREIN REFERRED TO FOR MONEYS ADVANCED FOR SAID CITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The city council of the city of Minneapolis is hereby authorized and empowered to recompense A. A. Ames, A. J. Board-

man, S. F. Hance, E. M. Runyan, E. S. Smith, W. E. Steele, S. C. Gale, R. B. Langdon, J. S. Pillsbury, W. D. Washburn, Thos Lowry, R. P. Dunnington, R. P. Russell, H. G. Harrison, Haywood and Boshart, George A. Brackett, T. B. Walker, Anthony Kelly, J. C. Oswald and C. W. Johnson, by paying to them or to the present holders of two notes made by them, one for fifteen thousand (15,000) dollars and the other for forty thousand (40,000) dollars, dated September seventh (7th), eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), and each due eighteen months after date, the sum of fifty-five thousand (55,000) dollars, advanced for the soldier's home of the state of Minnesota, pursuant to and upon the faith of a resolution passed by the said city council on the second (2nd) day of September, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887); and that said sum be paid out of the permanent improvement fund of said city.

SEC. 2 This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 20, 1889.

CHAPTER 343.

[H. F. No. 786.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MIN-NEAPOLIS TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE PURCHASE OF A CERTAIN BUILDING THEREIN NAMED FOR ARMORY AND POLICE DRILL HALL PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The city council of the city of Minneapolis is hereby authorized and empowered to appropriate from the general fund of said city out of any moneys therein not otherwise appropriated, an amount not exceeding the sum of ten thousand (10,000) dollars for the purchase by said city of that certain building therein located upon lot nine (9) in block two hundred and thirty (230) in Brown and Jackin's addition to Minneapolis, and known as the "armory building," for use as an armory and for police drill hall purposes.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 27, 1889.